
 

West Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee 
agenda 
Date: Wednesday 24 August 2022 

Time: 6.30 pm 

Venue: High Wycombe Council Chamber, Queen Victoria Road, High Wycombe, 
HP11 1BB 

Membership: 

A Alam, M Ayub, A Baughan, I Hussain, D Johncock, N Marshall (Chairman), C Oliver, S Raja, 
M Turner, P Turner (Vice-Chairman), S Wilson and K Wood 

Webcasting notice 

Please note: this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the council's 
website. At the start of the meeting the chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is 
being filmed. 

You should be aware that the council is a data controller under the Data Protection Act. 
Data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance with the council’s 
published policy. 

Therefore by entering the meeting room, you are consenting to being filmed and to the 
possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. 
If members of the public do not wish to have their image captured they should ask the 
committee clerk, who will advise where to sit. 

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact the Legal & Democratic Service 
Director at monitoringofficer@buckinghamshire.gov.uk. 

Public Speaking 

If you have any queries concerning public speaking at Planning Committee meetings, 
including registering your intention to speak, please speak to a member of the Planning 
team – planning.wyc@buckinghamshire.gov.uk 01494 421473. Please refer to the Guide to 
Public Speaking at Planning Committee here. 

  

mailto:monitoringofficer@buckinghamshire.gov.uk
mailto:planning.wyc@buckinghamshire.gov.uk
https://buckinghamshire.moderngov.co.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13577


Agenda Item 
 

Page No 
 
1 Apologies for Absence  
    
2 Declarations of Interest  
 To receive any disclosure of disclosable pecuniary interests by 

Members relating to items on the agenda. If any Member is uncertain 
as to whether an interest should be disclosed, he or she is asked if 
possible to contact the Monitoring Officer prior to the meeting. 
 
Members are reminded that if they are declaring an interest they 
should state the nature of that interest whether or not they are 
required to withdraw from the meeting. 
 

 

 
3 Minutes of the Last Meeting 3 - 4 
 To note the minutes of the meeting held on 27 July 2022. 

 
 

 
Planning Applications 
  
4 21/07006/REM - Slate Meadow, Stratford Drive, Wooburn Green, 

Buckinghamshire 
5 - 70 

    
5 21/06864/OUT - Highbury Works and 12 & 13 inkerman Drive, 

Inkerman Drive, Hazlemere, Buckinghamshire 
71 - 102 

    
6 22/05429/FUL - 106 Roberts Ride, Hazlemere, Buckinghamshire, HP15 

7AN 
103 - 114 

    
7 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 Wednesday 28 September at 6.30pm. 

 
 

 
8 Availability of Members Attending Site Visits (if required)  
 To confirm members’ availability to undertake site visits on Tuesday 27 

September 2022 if required. 
 

 

 
If you would like to attend a meeting, but need extra help to do so, for example because of 
a disability, please contact us as early as possible, so that we can try to put the right support 
in place. 

For further information please contact: Liz Hornby on 01494 421261, email 
democracy@buckinghamshire.gov.uk  



 

 

West Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee 
minutes 

Minutes of the meeting of the West Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee held on 
Wednesday 27 July 2022 in High Wycombe Council Chamber, Queen Victoria Road, High 
Wycombe, HP11 1BB, commencing at 6.30 pm and concluding at 7.18 pm. 

Members present 

A Alam, M Ayub, D Johncock, N Marshall, C Oliver, S Raja, M Turner and K Wood 

Others in attendance 

K Asif, T Coppock, L Hornby, P Nixon, C Power and J Sabatini 

Apologies 

A Baughan, P Turner and S Wilson 

Agenda Item 

1 Declarations of Interest 
 There were none.  

 
2 Minutes of the Last Meetings 
 The Minutes of the meetings held on 18 May 2022 and 8 June 2022 were agreed as 

an accurate record.  
 

3 22/05481/FUL - Hedgerows, Studridge Lane, Speen, Buckinghamshire, HP27 0SA 
 Householder application for construction of two storey rear extension, first floor 

front extension, roof extension and replacement and raising of the eaves to create 
first floor living accommodation incorporating 5 dormer windows, fenestration 
changes and rendering of dwelling. 
 
Members voted in favour of the motion to approve the application subject to 
amending the Conditions so that all materials to be used be submitted to the 
Authority for approval.  
 
Speaking on behalf of the PC: Cllr Roger Craft on behalf of Lacey Green Parish 
Council 
Speaking in objection: Mr David Vale 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

 

 
It was proposed by Councillor N Marshall and seconded by Councillor S Raja. 
 
 Resolved: that the application be approved subject to the amendment of 

Conditions so that all materials to be used be submitted to the Authority 
for approval. 

 
4 22/05761/FUL - 37-38 High Street, High Wycombe, Buckinghamshire, HP11 2AG 
 Installation of replacement door at rear and replacement windows to first floor front 

elevation and associated access changes. 
 
Members voted in favour of the motion to approve the application. However, the 
committee expressed disappointment that works had commenced on site prior to it 
being determined considering the application was a Buckinghamshire Council 
application.  
 
It was proposed by Councillor N Marshall and seconded by Councillor C Oliver 
 
 Resolved: that the application be approved.  
 

5 DEFERRED PRIOR TO THE MEETING. 22/06088/FUL - Garage Site, Deanfield Close, 
Marlow, Buckinghamshire 

  
This application was deferred from the agenda prior to the meeting.  
 

6 Date and Time of Next Meeting 
  

Wednesday 24 August 2022 at 6.30pm. 
 

7 Availability of Members Attending Site Visits (if required) 
    

Resolved: that in the event it was necessary to arrange site visits on Tuesday 23 
August 2022 in respect of the agenda for the meeting to be held on Wednesday 
24 August 2022, the following Members be invited to attend: 

 
 Councillors: D Johncock, C Oliver, M Turner and K Wood 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



Buckinghamshire Council 
www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk  

 

 
 

Report to West Area Planning Committee 

Application Number: 21/07006/REM 

Proposal: Reserved matters application for approval of access, 
appearance, landscaping, layout, scale and associated 
works including proposed Village Green scheme pursuant 
to outline planning permission 18/05597/OUT 

Site Location: Slate Meadow 
Stratford Drive 
Wooburn Green 
Buckinghamshire 

Applicant: Croudace Homes 

Case Officer: Declan Cleary 

Ward(s) affected: The Wooburns, Bourne End, and Hedsor 

Parish-Town Council: Wooburn and Bourne End 

Date valid application received: 08/07/2021 

Statutory determination date: 07/10/2021 

Recommendation That the application is delegated to the Director of 
Planning and Environment for Approval subject to: 

1) The completion of a signed Unilateral Undertaking or 
Deed of Variation to original Legal Agreement to 
secure:  

Burnham Beeches Special Area of Conservation mitigation 
comprising financial contributions towards either: 

i) Recreational and/or accessibility improvements at 
Little Marlow Lakes Country Park, in accordance 
with measures set out in any future scheme for 
LMLCP that would provide equivalent mitigation to 
the SAMMS for the same contribution; or,  

ii) the Burnham Beeches SAMMS, should other 
options not be forthcoming and/or feasible by the 
time the site is ready for residential occupation; 

2) The removal of the objection from the Environment 
Agency on flood risk grounds, or if significant changes 
to the layout are necessary, then the application will 
be returned to Committee for further consideration; 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4

http://www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk/


3) Any further conditions/measures necessary arising 
from the EA; and,  

4) The 
[...]
ays. Therefore, more bays should be 
available for during school pick-up and drop-off periods. 

Representations 

One further letter of representation objecting to the development on the following grounds: 

• Volume of traffic too much for local highway network 

• Pedestrian safety issues 

• River Wye is a rare chalk based river and should not be interfered with 

• Houses too high will result in overlooking, overshadowing and loss of privacy 

 
 

 

  

Page 22



APPENDIX B:  Site Location Plan 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 23



APPENDIX C: Original Committee Report (08th June 2022) 

APPENDIX D: Update Report to Committee (08th June 2022) 

Page 24



Buckinghamshire Council 
www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk  

 

 
 

APPENDIX C - Report to West Area Planning Committee 08/06/22 

Application Number: 21/07006/REM 

Proposal: Reserved matters application for approval of access, 
appearance, landscaping, layout, scale and associated 
works including proposed Village Green scheme pursuant 
to outline planning permission 18/05597/OUT 

Site Location: Slate Meadow, Stratford Drive, Wooburn Green, 
Buckinghamshire 

Applicant: Croudace Homes 

Case Officer: Declan Cleary 

Ward(s) affected: The Wooburns, Bourne End, and Hedsor 

Parish-Town Council: Wooburn and Bourne End 

Date valid application received: 08/07/2021 

Statutory determination date: 07/10/2021 

Recommendation That the application is delegated to the Director of 
Planning and Environment for APPROVAL subject to: 

• confirmation that matters relating to the 
recreational pressures on Burnham Beeches SAC 
have been addressed, in agreement with Natural 
England, and the subsequent completion of a 
signed Unilateral Undertaking and/or Deed of 
Variation to secure payments towards the 
Burnham Beeches SAMMS; 

• that the  submitted flood plain modelling is 
satisfactory, in agreement with the  Environment 
Agency; 

• any conditions/me
[...]
 echo our earlier 
response in terms of flood risk, drainage and biodiversity issues which we both feel have not been 
adequately dealt with by the proposed development. We note that the EA are also concerned about 
where additional swales have been placed which are not evident on the landscape masterplan nor 
that there is consideration for the seasonal wetlands to have been included. We agree with both of 
these points as reflected in our letter. We would be keen to understand the LLFA drainage officers 
current standpoint on the above but are yet to see a response from themselves. 
 
Wooburn & Bourne End Parish Council – Further Comments – Wooburn and Bourne End Parish 
Council's planning committee is fortunate that one of its members is a geotechnical engineer and he 
has reviewed the amended drainage strategy in document FWM8960-RT001 R01-00 
 
We wish to alert you to our concerns that the amended drainage strategy does not provide enough 
treatment or benefit to the Site or it’s ecological receptors and that the biodiversity net gain 
assessment uses a now withdrawn standard.  
 
In response to amended documents uploaded recently to the Buckinghamshire Councils Planning 
Portal in relation to the outline planning permission 18/05597/OUT and 21/07006/REM Slate 
Meadow Stratford Drive Wooburn Green Buckinghamshire. 
Wooburn and Bourne End Parish Council would like to make the following observations and 
comments. 
 
• For Flood storage compensation we would expect volume calculations, comparing available flood 
storage volumes for the current site against the proposed site. These calculations are generally 
undertaken on a level for level basis at increments of c. 0.1 m. This has not been undertaken in this 
instance. However, the results of the modelling would suggest that the features would result in a 
slight decrease in downstream flood risk (as inferred from the reduction in modelled flow volume 
passing through the site) under the 1 in 100 years + climate 
[...]
ighway to minimise 
danger, obstruction and inconvenience to users of the adjoining highway. 

 
12. Prior to the commencement of any works on the site, a Construction Traffic Management 

Plan detailing the management of construction traffic (including vehicle types, frequency of 
visits, expected daily time frames, use of a banksman, on-site loading/unloading 
arrangements and parking of site operatives vehicles) shall be submitted and approved in 
writing by the Planning Authority in consultation with the Highway Authority. Thereafter, the 
development shall be carried out in accordance with such approved management plan. 

 

Page 67



Reason: This is a pre-commencement condition as development cannot be allowed to take 
place, which in the opinion of the Highway Authority, could cause danger, obstruction and 
inconvenience to users of the highway and of the development. 

 
 

Informative(s): 

1. The strategic open space corridor, as cited in condition 3 above, relates to the area designated 
for strategic open space, as defined by the signed Legal Agreement, dated 26th June 2018, 
entered into pursuant to outline planning permission 18/05597/OUT. 

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------  

 

 

Application No: 20/07802/FUL Item 6 Page: 45 
 
Site Address: Site Of Former Park And Ride Facility Crest Road High Wycombe Buckinghamshire 

 

Information Added: 

This application was the subject of a Member Site Visit on 25th April 2022. 

Error in paragraph 2.8 which should be amended to read: 

2.8 Following receipt of the application, the LPA undertook to carry out a screening opinion 
pursuant to the EIA Regulations for a development of up to 47 dwellings. 

Consultations Reported: 

Representations Reported: 

One further representation received from ASDA Stores reiterating previous comments that the 
proposals are contrary to Policy DM34 with regard to protect an
[...]
ncil 
www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk  

 

 
 

Report to West Area Planning Committee 

Application Number: 21/06864/OUT 

Proposal: Outline application (including details of layout / scale / 
access / appearance) for demolition of existing buildings 
and erection of 6 x detached and 10 x semi-detached two 
storey dwellings (16 in total). Use of vehicular access off 
Inkerman Drive and Chestnut Lane (details of landscaping 
reserved) 

Site Location: Highbury Works & 12 & 13 Inkerman Drive 
Inkerman Drive 
Hazlemere 
Buckinghamshire 
 

Applicant: Shanly Homes 

Case Officer: Adam Smith 

Ward(s) affected: Hazlemere 

Parish-Town Council: Hazlemere Parish Council 

Date valid application received: 28th June 2021 

Statutory determination date: 27th September 2021 

Recommendation Permission with Planning Obligation 

1.0 Summary & Recommendation/ Reason for Planning Committee Consideration 

1.1 Outline planning permission is sought for 16 new dwellings incorporation the 
demolition of the existing employment units and the retention of the existing childcare 
nursery.  All matters are included except landscaping.   

1.2 The application site is allocated for mixed use development under Policy HW14 and 
the proposal would broadly accord with the allocation and the relevant requirements 
of the development plan including: 

- The provision of a mixed use development incorporating dwellings and the 
retention of the childcare nursery as required by the policy allocation; the 
employment floor space also sought in the allocation together with affordable 
housing has been found to be unviable by the Council’s independent viability 
consultant and thus cannot reasonably be required.  

- Provision of a pedestrian and cycle access between Chestnut Lane and Pheasants 
Lane. 

Page 71

Agenda Item 5

http://www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk/


- Improvements to the accesses to the site and a reduction in vehicle movements to 
Inkerman Lane, with no adverse impact on highway safety or 
[...]
ain Metrics  
h) Phase I Geo-Environmental Risk Assessment 
i) Flood risk and Drainage Statement and Subsequent Addendum response to LLFA 

comments 
j) Sustainability & Energy Statement  
k) Viability Appraisal/Report 

2.9 Amended plans have been submitted during the course of the application to reduce 
the number of dwellings from 17 to 16 units and to address layout, design, amenity 
and highway issues. 

3.0 Relevant Planning History 

3.1 The site has a long and complex planning history, however the following application is 
the most relevant to the current proposal: 

 
Reference Development Decision  Decision Date 

20/05269/OUT 

 

 

 

Outline application for 
demolition of existing 
buildings and erection of  8 x 
detached, 10 x semi-
detached & 1 x terrace  of 
three two storey dwellings 
(21 in total), 3 x detached & 2 
attached single garages, use 
of existing vehicular accesses 
off  Inkerman Drive and 
Chestnut Lane (including 
details of layout/ scale/ 
access/appearance) with 
details of landscaping 
reserved 

Pending 
consideration 

 
 

 

Page 73



3.2 The current application for 16 dwellings was submitted following adverse officer 
feedback on the above 2020 application for 21 dwellings. 

4.0 Policy Considerations and Evaluation 
Principle and Location of Development 
Wycombe District Local Plan (August 2019): CP1 (Sustainable Development), CP3 
(Settlement Strategy), CP4 (Delivering Homes), Policy HW14 (Highbury Works etc.) DM33 
(Managing Carbon Emissions, Transport and Energy Generation) 
DSA: DM1 (Presumption in favour of sustainable development), DM6 (Mixed-use 
development) 

4.1 The site is allocated for mixed use development under Wycombe District Local Plan 
Policy HW14.  Policy HW14 states that development of the site is required to:  

1. Provide layouts and building heights that reflect the existing topography; 
2. Improve access to the site by creating new accesses at Chestnut Lane and/or 

Pheasants Drive, and closing or min
[...]
ditional information to address issues. 

7.0 Recommendation 

7.1 That the application be delegated to the Director of Planning and Environment for 
APPROVAL subject to the satisfactory completion of a legal agreement to secure the 
following: 

• Open space provision and maintenance/management in perpetuity 
• Provision and maintenance of pedestrian and cyclist access between Chestnut 

Lane and Pheasants Drive 
• SUDS maintenance/management 
• Monitoring Fee 

It is anticipated that any permission would be subject to the following conditions: 
 

Reserved matters and time limits 

1 Details of landscaping (hereinafter called "the reserved matters") shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the local planning authority before any development begins and the 
development shall be carried out as approved.  

 Reason: That the application is expressed to be an outline application only. 
 
 2 Application for approval of the reserved matters shall be made to the Local Planning 

Authority before the expiration of three years from the date of this permission.   
 Reason: To comply with the requirements of Section 92 of the Town & Country Planning Act 

1990 (as amended). 
 
 3 The development hereby permitted shall be begun either before the expiration of three 

years from the date of this permission or before the expiration of two years from the date 
of approval of the reserved matters, whichever is the later.  

 Reason: To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town & Country Planning Act 
1990 (as amended). 

 
 Approved Plans 
4. The development hereby permitted shall be built in accordance with the details contained 

in the planning application hereby approved and the following schedule of plans: 
 
  Drawing Numbers  Drawing Title 
  HWIDH/PLN/200   Location Plan 
  HWIDH/PLN/214   Site Survey 
  HWIDH/PLN/101   Existing Site Buildings 
  HWIDH/PLN/303 Rev E  Proposed Block Plan 
  HWIDH/PLN/304 Rev A  Plots 1 and 2 
  HWIDH/PLN/305 Rev B  Pl
[...]
that this proposal still delivers 3 more houses than indicative capacity in the local plan (and 
lack of office space). Given the increasing demand for roof extensions locally, the Councillors think 
that this is likely to put increasing pressure on parking space in future. 

There remains concern that access from the narrow Chestnut Drive and would like to see vehicular 
access from Pheasants Drive for some of the properties without creating a rat run. We are 
concerned about the blind exit from the Inkerman Drive end, so some form of mitigation (eg 
signage) would be desirable. 

We would like to see EVC points for all dwellings. 

We would like to see a construction management plan submitted to reduce impact on neighbours, 
and particularly the working of the nursery. No construction traffic should be permitted down 
Chestnut Drive or Pheasants Drive. 

Consultation Responses (Summarised) 

Highways 

June 2022 – Comments on latest amendments 

Page 95



- Having assessed the amendments, satisfied that the proposed parking is in line with the 
requirements of the Buckinghamshire Countywide Parking Guidance policy document 

- Whilst the Chestnut Lane access have been slightly altered, the carriageway widths are 
acceptable and the turning heads are sufficient for refuse and emergency vehicles to manoeuvre 
within the site. 

- No objections subject to the conditions and informatives set out within previous response.   

February 2022 – Comments on second set of amendments 

- Shortening of spur ensures the reversing manoeuvres or refuse and fire service vehicles would 
not have a detrimental impact upon road safety users 

- Development will offer a level of allocated parking which is the optimum standards when taking 
into account the level of habitable accommodation for each dwelling 

- No objection subject to conditions relating to secure a Construction Traffic Management Plan 
and the provision of the altered vehicular access to Chestnut Lane, vision splays
[...]
sibility on the exit of Chestnut lane onto Eastern Dene is poor and the proposal will there 

increase the risk of accidents 
• Chestnut Lane is not suitable for construction traffic 

 
Four comments were received objecting to the proposal as original submitted: 
• Preferable to invest in office and factory jobs to create jobs 
• Semi-detached houses are not in keeping with Chestnut Lane 
• The rotation of the new house perpendicular to the properties on Hazlemere View is 

welcomed 
• Properties neighbouring Hazlemere View should be single storey in keeping with the 

surrounding properties 
• First floor windows would overlook neighbouring properties on Hazlemere View 
• Loss of hedgerow to boundary with properties on Hazlemere View will affect the privacy of 

these neighbours; concerned whether development would impact on roots of this hedge.  Also 
suggest that retention of hedge should be secure by a covenant 

• Chestnut Lane cannot accommodate the additional traffic from the development; it is only 

Page 99



limited in width and existing access/obstruction/passing issues for residents would be 
exacerbated with for example emergency service vehicles not able to access properties. 

• Junction of Chestnut lane is a natural bottleneck onto a very busy road 
• Concerned regarding potential contamination impacts from removal of buildings, including 

asbestos impacts 
  

Page 100



APPENDIX B:  Site Location Plan 
 

Page 101



This page is intentionally left blank



Buckinghamshire Council 
www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk  

 

 
 

Report to West Area Planning Committee 
 
Application Number: 

 
22/05429/FUL 

 
Proposal: 

 
Demolition of existing garage and erection of new 
container two storey 3-bed dwelling with heat source 
pump at rear and associated parking 

 
Site Location: 

 
106 Roberts Ride 
Hazlemere 
Buckinghamshire 
HP15 7AN 
 

Applicant: Mr Edmund Gemmell 
 
Case Officer: 

 
Josh Kwok 

 
Ward(s) affected: 

 
Hazlemere 

 
Parish-Town Council: 

 
Hazlemere Parish Council 

 
Date valid application received: 

 
30th March 2022 

 
Statutory determination date: 

 
25th May 2022 

 
Recommendation 

 
Application Refused 

1.0 Summary & Recommendation/ Reason for Planning Committee Consideration 

1.1 Planning permission is sought for demolition of existing garage and erection of new 
container two storey three bed dwelling with heat source pump at rear and associated 
parking. 

1.2 This application is brought to the West Area Planning Committee because the applicant 
Mr Gemmell is an Elected Member, representing Hazlemere Ward of Buckinghamshire 
Council. 

1.3 The proposal by reason of its form, scale, layout and design would fail to respect the 
existing grain of development and architectural vernacular of this neighbourhood, 
resulting in an incongruous built form prominently visible in the street scene. 

1.4 The dwelling would fail to provide the minimum internal floor areas required by the 
Nationally Described Space Standards. There would be no private amenity space 
available to the residents of the new dwelling. These would be unduly harmful to the 
living environment of the future occupiers.  

Page 103

Agenda Item 6

http://www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk/


1.5 Furthermore, given its proximity to the road junction adjacent, the proposal, which 
fails to provide the required level of car parking spaces, has the potential of displacing 
vehicles onto Roberts Ride, causing disruption to the flow of traffic and dangers to 
other road users. 

1.6 The proposal would be in conflict with multiple policies contained in the Development 
Plan and the National Planning Policy Framework. The harm resulting from its failure 
to comply with these policies would not be outweighed by other material planning 
considerations. As such, it is recommended for refusal. 

2.0 Description of Proposed Development 

2.1 The proposal is for demolition of existing garage and erection of new container two 
storey three bed dwelling with heat source pump at rear and associated parking. 

2.2 The dwelling would be 2.7m wide, 12.3m deep and 5.9m high. It would consist of a 
kitchen / living area and a bedroom on ground floor and two bedrooms and a 
bathroom on first floor. Above the green roof of this dwelling would be six solar panels. 
In addition there would be an air source heat pump installed at the rear of the dwelling. 

2.3 The application is accompanied by : 

a) Application Form 
b) Plans 
c) Ecology and Trees Checklist 
d) Ecology Report 
e) Planning Statement 
f) Parking Survey 

3.0 Relevant Planning History 
 
Reference Development Decision  Decision Date 

  
01/07206/TPO 

 
 

 

5.5 metre clearance above the 
road and footpath plus 4 metre 
clearance at the branch tips on 
the house side to 1 Beech tree 
and 4 metre clearance from the 
front dormer and house to 1 
Beech tree, plus 20% thinning  
to both Beech trees 

PER  6 November 2001 

  
03/06802/FUL 

 
 

 

Demolition of existing 
conservatory and erection of 
single storey rear extension 

PER  3 September 2003 

  
93/00092/TPO 

 
 

 

FELLING 1 BEECH & CROWN 
REDUCTION, RE-SHAPING & 
THINNING OF 1 BEECH 

SPLIT  12 October 1993 

  
15/05475/TPO 

 
 

 

Reduce crowns of two trees by 
33% / 6 metres of both height 
and spread back to the growth 

SPTPCZ  21 April 2015 

Page 104



points and remove any dead 
branches. 

 

4.0 Policy Considerations and Evaluation 

Principle and Location of Development 
Wycombe District Local Plan (August 2019): CP1 (Sustainable Development), CP3 
(Settlement Strategy), CP4 (Delivering Homes), DM33 (Managing Carbon Emissions, 
Transport and Energy Generation) 
DSA: DM1 (Presumption in favour of sustainable development), DM6 (Mixed-use 
development) 

4.1 The application site is within a residential area and the settlement boundary of High 
Wycombe. A residential scheme in this location could be considered positively in 
respect of the settlement and housing strate
[...]
t the trees will not be harmed. An AMS and TPP are likely to be recommended by 
condition if the plans appear to be feasible in principle. 

Representations 

One written representation was received from the occupier of a neighbouring property, who raised 
the following issues:- 
 

- Inadequate off street car parking 

- Loss of light by reason of the siting of the new house 

- Issue with overlooking due to changing land levels 

- Impact resulting from the air source heat pump  

Page 113



APPENDIX B:  Site Location Plan 
 

Page 114


	Agenda
	West Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee agenda
	Membership:
	Webcasting notice


	3 Minutes of the Last Meeting
	Minutes

	4 21/07006/REM - Slate Meadow, Stratford Drive, Wooburn Green, Buckinghamshire
	1.0 Summary & Recommendation/ Reason for Planning Committee Consideration
	2.0 Policy Considerations and Evaluation
	Weighing and balancing of issues / Overall Assessment
	3.0 Working with the applicant / agent
	21 07006 REM AppxC - Slate Meadow Report1
	1.0 Summary & Recommendation/ Reason for Planning Committee Consideration
	2.0 Description of Proposed Development
	3.0 Relevant Planning History
	4.0 Summary of Representations section ahead of the considerations
	5.0 Policy Considerations and Evaluation
	Weighing and balancing of issues / Overall Assessment
	6.0 Working with the applicant / agent
	The site access is located in a similar location to that shown on the Concept Masterplan 01 plan (drawing no: CARE170529 CMP-01 Rev H) submitted as part of the Outline application (i.e. on the western side of Stratford Drive approximately 90m from Str...
	Pedestrian access would be taken via three locations on Stratford Drive as well as from Frank Lunnon Close and via the PROW to the north of the site. I note that the pedestrian access on Stratford Drave located closest to the junction with Town Lane w...
	Whilst the main spine road is flanked by footways, I am concerned that a number of the proposed dwellings located on 
[...]
inform the masterplan.

	21 07006 REM - AppxD - Update 080622

	5 21/06864/OUT - Highbury Works and 12 & 13 inkerman Drive, Inkerman Drive, Hazlemere, Buckinghamshire
	1.0 Summary & Recommendation/ Reason for Planning Committee Consideration
	2.0 Description of Proposed Development
	3.0 Relevant Planning History
	4.0 Policy Considerations and Evaluation
	5.0 Weighing and balancing of issues / Overall Assessment
	6.0 Working with the applicant / agent
	7.0 Recommendation

	6 22/05429/FUL - 106 Roberts Ride, Hazlemere, Buckinghamshire, HP15 7AN
	1.0 Summary & Recommendation/ Reason for Planning Committee Consideration
	2.0 Description of Proposed Development
	3.0 Relevant Planning History
	4.0 Policy Considerations and Evaluation
	5.0 Weighing and balancing of issues / Overall Assessment
	6.0 Working with the applicant / agent
	7.0 Recommendation




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

West Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee 
minutes 
Minutes of the meeting of the West Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee held on 
Wednesday 24 August 2022 in High Wycombe Council Chamber, Queen Victoria Road, High 
Wycombe, HP11 1BB, commencing at 6.30 pm and concluding at 8.32 pm. 

Members present 

A Alam, M Ayub, A Baughan, I Hussain, D Johncock, C Oliver, S Raja and M Turner 

Others in attendance 

K Asif, T Coppock, L Hornby, C Power, C Steuart, D Cleary and Kwok 

Apologies 

N Marshall, P Turner, S Wilson and K Wood 

Agenda Item 
 
1 Election of Chairman 
 Councillor D Johncock opened the meeting and explained that the Chairman and 

Vice-Chairman were unavailable for the meeting and therefore invited nominations 
for a Chairman to sit for this meeting only. Following a nomination and a seconder, 
Councillor S Raja was duly voted in as Chairman and he took the Chair.  
 

Resolved: that Councillor S Raja be Chairman for this meeting.  
  

2 Declarations of Interest 
 Councillor C Oliver: Planning Application 21/06864/OUT – declared an interest due 

to being the Chairman of Hazlemere Parish Council and also a member of the 
Hazlemere Parish Council Planning Committee. Councillor Oliver declared that she 
had not been present when this application had been debated and had not made a 
decision and that she would listen to the officers and Members’ debate before 
reaching a decision. 
  

3 Minutes of the Last Meeting 
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 27 July 2022 were agreed as an accurate record.  

  
4 21/07006/REM - Slate Meadow, Stratford Drive, Wooburn Green, 



 

 

Buckinghamshire 
 Reserved matters application for approval of access, appearance, landscaping, 

layout, scale and associated works including proposed Village Green scheme 
pursuant to outline planning permission 18/05597/OUT. 
  
Members voted in favour of the motion to delegate the application to the Director 
of Planning and Environment for approval subject to the conditions and other 
matters listed within the recommendation in the officer’s report as amended by the 
update provided to Members by the presenting officer.  
  
There being a tied vote of 4 in favour and 4 against, the Chairman exercised his right 
to a casting vote and voted in favour of the motion.  
  
It was proposed by Councillor S Raja and seconded by Councillor M Ayub 
  

Resolved: that the application be delegated to the Director of Planning and 
Environment for approval subject to the conditions as listed within the 
recommendation within the officer’s report as amended by the update 
provided to Members by the presenting officer.  

  
5 21/06864/OUT - Highbury Works and 12 & 13 Inkerman Drive, Inkerman Drive, 

Hazlemere, Buckinghamshire 
 Outline application (including details of layout/scale/access/appearance) for 

demolition of existing buildings and erection of 6 x detached and 10 x semi-
detached, two storey dwellings (16 in total). Use of vehicular access of Inkerman 
Drive and Chestnut Lane (details of landscaping reserved).  
  
This application was the subject of a site visit.  
  
Members noted the Update Sheet and the change to the Officer’s recommendation. 
Following a full debate, Members voted in favour of the motion that the application 
be deferred and delegated to the Director of Planning and Environment for approval 
subject to the conditions as listed within the officer’s report and in the Update.  
  
Speaking on behalf of Hazlemere Parish Council: Mr Paul Fleming 
Speaking in objection: Mr Francis Goss 
Speaking on behalf of the applicant: Mr Huw Mellor 
  
It was proposed by Councillor D Johncock and seconded by Councillor M Turner.  
  
            Resolved: that the application be deferred and delated to the Director of 

Planning and Environment for approval subject to the conditions and other 
matters listed within the recommendation within the officer’s report and in 
the Update. 

  
6 22/05429/FUL - 106 Roberts Ride, Hazlemere, Buckinghamshire, HP15 7AN 
 Demolition of existing garage and erection of new container two storey 3-bed 



 

 

dwelling with heat source pump at rear and associated parking. 
  
This application was withdrawn prior to the meeting.  
  

7 Date and Time of Next Meeting 
 Wednesday 28 September 2022 at 6.30pm. 

  
8 Availability of Members Attending Site Visits (if required) 
 Resolved: that in the event it was necessary to arrange site visits on Tuesday 

27 September 2022 in respect of the agenda for the meeting to be held on 
Wednesday 28 September 2022, the following Members be invited to attend: 
  
Councillors: A Baughan, D Johncock, C Oliver and M Turner. 

  


	West Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee minutes
	Agenda Item


